The statement of financial position of the Group includes US and Canadian dollar cash and cash
equivalents, gold-linked notes and convertible notes in Canadian dollars. The Group is required to revalue
the US dollar equivalent of the Canadian dollar cash and cash equivalents and liability at each period end.

Foreign exchange gains and losses from these revaluations are recorded in the Consolidated Statement of
Profit and Comprehensive Income.

At present, the Group does not hedge foreign currency transaction or translation exposures. The currency
sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

• differences resulting from the translation of financial statements of subsidiaries or joint ventures
into the Group’s presentation currency, US$, are not taken into consideration; and

• the major currency exposures for the Group relate to the US$ and local currencies of subsidiaries
and joint ventures. Foreign currency exposures between two currencies where one is not the US$
are deemed insignificant to the Group and have therefore been excluded from the sensitivity
analysis.

If the USD had strengthened by 5% (2017 5%) then this would have had the following impact:

in USD  Year Ended
 30 June 2018

Year Ended
 30 June 2017

Profit for the year (153,404) (174,889)

Page 26 of 29

If the USD had weakened by 5% (2017 5%) then this would have had the following impact:

in USD  Year Ended
 30 June 2018

Year Ended
 30 June 2017

Profit for the year 153,404 174,889

Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions. The maximum exposure to credit
risk is equal to the carrying value of the cash and receivables. The objective of managing counterparty
credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets.

The Group assesses the credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their financial position,
past experience and other factors.

No financial assets of the Group are considered past due or impaired.

Capital Management

The objective of the Group’s capital management is to safeguard the entity’s ability to continue as a going